March 31, 2016

As at
April 1, 2015

Attrition rate 52% 46% 46%
Discount rate 7.5% 8% 8%
Expected rate of return on plan assets 7.5% 8%  -
Mortality table IALM 2006-2008 IALM 2006-2008 IALM 2006-2008
Future salary increases 6% 6% 6%

Assumptions regarding future mortality are based on published statistics and mortality tables.
As of March 31, 2017 and March 31, 2016, the plan assets have been invested in insurer managed funds and the expected
contributions to the fund during the year ending 31 March 2018, is approximately ` 1,980.89 lakhs (March 31, 2017: Nil).

	 Maturity profile of defined benefit obligation
(` in lakhs)

Particulars Amount
1st following year  63.93
2nd following year  48.28
3rd following year  42.06
4th following year  59.73
5th following year  60.35
Year 6 to 10  364.87
More than 10 years  7,226.86

At March 31, 2017, the average duration of the defined  benefit obligations was 27 years (March 31, 2016: 26 years).

	 ii)	 Sensitivity analysis
		�  Reasonably possible changes at the reporting date to one of the relevant actuarial assumptions, holding other

assumptions constant, would have affected the defined benefit obligation by the amounts shown below.

Particulars Year ended March 31, 2017 Year ended March 31, 2016
Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

Discount rate (0.5% movement)  (136.39)  153.37  (111.78)  125.67
Future salary increases (0.5% movement)  147.29  (132.59)  119.83  (108.20)
Attrition rate (0.5% movement)  33.45  (33.45)  21.17  (21.17)
Mortality rate (10% movement)  14.71  (14.71)  12.99  (12.99)

Although the analysis does not take account of the full distribution of cash flows expected under the plan, it does provide an approximation
of the sensitivity of the assumptions shown.

NOTES to the financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2017 (continued)

169

Annual Report 2016-17

C
o

rp
o

rate O
verview

Statu
to

ry R
ep

o
rts

Standalone Financial Statem
ents

NOTES to the financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2017 (continued)

33.	 Due to Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises
	� The Ministry of Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises has issued an office memorandum dated 26 August 2008 which

recommends that the Micro and Small Enterprises should mention in their correspondence with its customers the
Entrepreneurs Memorandum Number as allocated after filing of the Memorandum. Accordingly, the disclosure in respect
of the amounts payable to such enterprises as at March 31, 2017  has been made in the financial statements based

[…]

As at March 31, 2016 (USD in lakhs)
Financial assets
Trade receivables  5.01
Cash and cash equivalents  1.26
Other financial assets  7.55
Financial liabilities
Borrowings  31.50
Trade payables  2.30
Other financial liabilities  0.12
Net assets / (liabilities) (20.10)

As at April 1, 2015 (USD in lakhs)
Financial assets
Trade receivables  4.61
Cash and cash equivalents  0.60
Other current financial assets  7.45
Financial liabilities
Borrowings  40.50
Trade payables  5.31
Other financial liabilities  0.13
Net assets / (liabilities) (33.28)

NOTES to the financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2017 (continued)

179

Annual Report 2016-17

C
o

rp
o

rate O
verview

Statu
to

ry R
ep

o
rts

Standalone Financial Statem
ents

NOTES to the financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2017 (continued)

	 Sensitivity analysis

	� The sensitivity of profit or loss to changes in exchange rates arises mainly from foreign currency denominated financial
instruments and the impact on other components of equity arises from foreign exchange forward/option contracts
designated as cash flow hedges.

(` in lakhs)
Particulars Impact on profit or loss Impact on other

components of equity
As at

March 31, 2017
As at

March 31, 2016
As at

March 31, 2017
As at

March 31, 2016
USD Sensitivity
`/USD - Increase by 1%  (0.99)  (13.36)  (0.99)  (13.36)
`/USD - Decrease by 1%  0.99  13.36  0.99  13.36

	 Cash flow and fair value interest rate risk
	� The Company’s main interest rate risk arises from long-term borrowings with variable rates, which expose the Company

to cash flow interest rate risk.

	 (a)	 Interest rate risk exposure

	 The exposure of the Company’s borrowing to interest rate changes at the end of the reporting period are as follows:

(` in lakhs)
Particulars As at

March 31, 2017
As at

March 31, 2016
As at

April 1, 2015
Variable rate long term borrowings including current maturities  11,503.87  11,484.49  9,025.83
Total borrowings  11,503.87  11,484.49  9,025.83

	 (b)	 Sensitivity

[…]

existing as on the date of transition. Further, the standard permits measurement of financial assets accounted
at amortised cost based on facts and circumstances existing at the date of transition if retrospective application
is impracticable.

			�   Accordingly, the Company has determined the classification of financial assets based on facts and circumstances
that exist on the date of transition. Measurement of the financial assets accounted at amortised cost has been
done retrospectively except where the same is impracticable.

NOTES to the financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2017 (continued)

Explanation of transition to Ind AS (continued)

181

Annual Report 2016-17

C
o

rp
o

rate O
verview

Statu
to

ry R
ep

o
rts

Standalone Financial Statem
ents

NOTES to the financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2017 (continued)

	� The following reconciliation provide the effect of transition to Ind AS from Previous GAAP in accordance with Ind AS 101:
First-time Adoption of Indian Accounting Standards

	 (i)	 Reconciliation of equity as at April 1, 2015
(` in lakhs)

Particulars  Previous GAAP*  Adjustment on
transition to Ind AS

 Ind AS

ASSETS
Non-Current Assets
Property, plant and equipment  64,794.90  1,390.95  66,185.85
Capital work in progress  885.37  -   885.37
Intangible assets  316.29  -   316.29
Financial assets
	 Investments  24,082.08  -   24,082.08
	 Loans  7,462.85  (2,271.08)  5,191.77
	 Other financial assets  956.26  -   956.27
Income tax assets (net)  3,143.17  -   3,143.17
Other non-current assets  3,176.78  2,406.33  5,583.11
Total non-current assets  104,817.70  1,526.20  106,343.90
Current Assets
Inventories  4,826.29  -  4,826.29
Financial Assets
	 Trade receivables  14,306.49  73.39  14,379.88
	 Cash and cash equivalents  1,469.75  -   1,469.75
	 Bank balances other than above  867.30  -   867.30
	 Loans  237.81  -   237.81
	 Other financial assets  1,702.68  -   1,702.68
Other current assets  1,662.20  288.52  1,950.72
Total current assets  25,072.52  361.91  25,434.43
TOTAL ASSETS  129,890.22  1,888.11  131,778.33

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity
Equity share capital  20,000.00  -   20,000.00
Other equity  59,496.99  (87.42)  59,409.57
Total equity  79,496.99  (87.42)  79,409.57

Liabilities
Non-current liabilities
Financial liabilities
	 Borrowings  15,933.60  -   15,933.60
	 Other financial liabilities  382.33  -   382.33
Provisions  977.85  -   977.85
Deferred tax liabilities (net)  2,918.06  (205.73)  2,712.33
Other non-current liabilities  264.92  2,018.64  2,283.56
Total non-current liabilities  20,476.76  1,812.91  22,289.67

Current Liabilities
Financial liabilities
	 Borrowings  9,434.68  -   9,434.68
	 Trade payables  12,091.87  -   12,091.87
	 Other financial liabilities  6,021.78  -   6,021.78
Other current liabilities  1,709.13  162.62  1,871.75
Provisions  659.01  -   659.01
Total current liabilities  29,916.47  162.62  30,079.09
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES  129,890.22  1,888.11  131,778.33

*The Previous GAAP figure have been reclassified to confirm to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purpose of this note.

Explanation of transition to Ind AS (continued)

Notes

Narayana Hrudayalaya Limited

182

	 (ii)	 Reconciliation of equity as at March 31, 2016
(` in lakhs)

Particulars  Previous GAAP*  Adjustment on
transition to Ind AS

 Ind AS

ASSETS
Non-Current Assets
Property, plant and equipment  63,455.74  1,249.38  64,705.12
Capital work in progress  1,273.14  -   1,273.14
Intangible assets  269.54  -   269.54
Financial assets
	 Investments  33,358.85  -   33,358.85
	 Loans  5,387.51  (2,156.58)  3,230.93
	 Other financial assets  227.38  -   227.38
Income tax assets (net)  2,904.13  2,904.13
Other non-current assets  3,647.69  2,197.10  5,844.79
Total non-current assets  110,523.98  1,289.90  111,813.88
Current Assets
Inventories  4,391.17  -  4,391.17
Financial assets
	 Trade receivables  13,823.46  (27.86)  13,795.60
	 Cash and cash equivalents  830.43  0.01  830.44
	 Bank balances other than above  988.99  -   988.99
	 Loans  553.22  -   553.22
	 Other financial assets  2,172.93  -   2,172.93
Other current assets  1,928.52  297.42  2,225.94

 24,688.72  269.57  24,958.29
Assets held for sale  1,411.30  -   1,411.30
Total current assets  26,100.02  269.57  26,369.59
TOTAL ASSETS  136,624.00  1,559.47  138,183.47

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity
Equity share capital  20,436.08  -   20,436.08
Other equity  75,624.47  (352.83)  75,271.64
TOTAL EQUITY  96,060.55  (352.83)  95,707.72

Liabilities
Non-current liabilities
Financial liabilities
	 Borrowings  9,537.49  -   9,537.49
	 Other financial liabilities  113.43  204.00  317.43
Provisions  1,249.18  -   1,249.18
Deferred tax liabilities (net)  2,459.01  (312.04)  2,146.97
Other non-current liabilities  292.95  1,857.65  2,150.60
Total non-current liabilities  13,652.06  1,749.61  15,401.67

Current Liabilities
Financial liabilities
	 Borrowings  3,690.65  -   3,690.65
	 Trade payables  13,799.01  0.06  13,799.07
	 Other financial liabilities  6,147.73  -   6,147.73
Other current liabilities  1,099.76  0.01  1,099.77
Provisions  2,174.24  162.62  2,336.86
Total current liabilities  26,911.39  162.69  27,074.08
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES  136,624.00  1,559.47  138,183.47

*The Previous GAAP figure have been reclassified to confirm to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purpose of this note.

NOTES to the financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2017 (continued)

Explanation of transition to Ind AS (continued)

183

Annual Report 2016-17

C
o

rp
o

rate O
verview

Statu
to

ry R
ep

o
rts

Standalone Financial Statem
ents

NOTES to the financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2017 (continued)

	 (iii)	 Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended March 31, 2016
(` in lakhs)

Particulars  Previous GAAP*  Adjustment on
transition to Ind AS

 Ind AS

INCOME
Revenue from operations  147,002.58  -   147,002.58
Other income  997.37  373.66  1,371.03
Total income  147,999.95  373.66  148,373.61

EXPENSES
Purchase of medical consumables, drugs and
surgical equipments

 35,039.33  -   35,039.33

Changes in inventories of medical consumables,
drugs and surgical equipments

 435.12  -   435.12

Employee benefits expense  30,715.35  (82.25)  30,633.10
Other expenses  63,476.90  399.80  63,876.70
Total expenses  129,666.70  317.55  129,984.25
Earnings before finance cost, depreciation and
amortisation, exceptional items and tax

 18,333.25  57.11  18,390.36

Finance costs  1,982.85  -   1,982.85
Depreciation and amortisation expense  6,533.56  141.55  6,675.11
Profit before exceptional items and tax  9,816.84  (85.44)  9,731.40
Exceptional items  1,084.59  -   1,084.59
Profit before tax  8,732.25  (85.44)  8,646.81
Tax expenses:
	 Current tax  3,513.59  -   3,513.59
	 Deferred tax credit  (459.06)  (76.06)  (535.12)
Total tax expense  3,054.53  (76.06)  2,978.47
Profit for the year  5,677.72  (9.38) 5,668.34
Other comprehensive income
Items that will not be reclassified subsequently
to profit or loss
	 Re-measurement of defined benefit plans  -   (87.38)  (87.38)
	 Income Tax effect  -   30.24  30.24
Other comprehensive income for the year,
net of income tax

 -   (57.14)  (57.14)

Total comprehensive income for the year  5,677.72  (66.52)  5,611.20

*	 The Previous GAAP figure have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purpose of this note.
	 	� Revenue from operations, employee benefits expense and other expenses includes ` 639.16 lakhs which have been reinstated and

presented on gross basis.

	 (iv)	 Reconciliation of total equity as at March 31, 2016 and April 1, 2015
(` in lakhs)

Particulars Note  As at
March 31, 2016

 As at
April 1, 2015

Equity under Previous GAAP  96,060.55  79,496.99
Summary of Ind AS adjustments
Impact due to expected credit loss provision on trade receivables, net of tax 1  (18.76)  48.45